
9th July, 1963

ish/ ba.

Dr. D.’i',. Brodie,
Hon. rrganialng Seoretaxy,
National Council of Women of S*A.,
35 Ku3grave Centre,
DURBAN.

Dear Dr. Brodie,

In Mr. Whyte*a temporary absence I am replying to 

your letter of 16 June. I am not sure whether the Departmental 

Committee investigating the rights of African women is still
; ■ '/'■ . 'i r. • 5  3v,; f  ‘ ,-x ■ .i . - ’

functioning, but have written to the Department to find out.

7® will let you know what the reply is.

Tours sincerely

Muriel Horrell (Miss) 

R S S M C H  OFFICER.
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July 26, 1963

Miss Muriel Horrell,
Research Officer,
S.A. Institute of Race Relations,
P.O. Box 97j
JOHANNESBURG.

Dear Miss Horrell,

You will recall that parliament made provision last
year, in §10 of the Natives Laws Amendment Act k-6 of 1962, for the 
issue of regulations on customary unions. I am not aware that 
regulations have been issued providing for the registration and 
dissolution of unions, but I may have missed them.

Would you be so good as to let me know whether they 
have been published, and, if not, whether it is the intention of 
the Department to bring, out a marriage code within the near future? 
I am sure that you will be able to get this information from the 
Department more easily than I can, and I should like to have it for 
the study on women's status which is now in its final stages.

Sincerely yours

H.J. Simons



5th August, 1963.

The Secretary,
Department of Bantu Administration and Development,
P.O. Bex 384»
P R E T O R I A .

Dear Sir,

I wonder whether you will he kind enough to let me 

know whether your Department intends put11shine regulations 

for the registration and dissolution of customary unions, under 

Section 10 of the ITative Law Amendment Act Ko* 4^ of 1962?

If so, when are suoh regulations likely to he issued?

I shall r.moh appreciate your assistance.

Yours faithfully,

Quintin Whyte, 

DIRECTOR.



5th August , 1963*

M/BA,

Professor E . J .  Simons,
School of African Studies,
University of Cape Town,
Rondeboach,
CAPS.

Pear Professor Simone,

In reply to your letter of 26 July, no regulations 

providing for the registration and dissolution of oustooary 

unions have yet heen gasetted. I will writs to the Department 

and ask what the intentions are*

Tours sincerely,

Muriel Horrell (Kiss), 

RESEARCH OFFICER.



T e le g ra fio s e  A d r e s  ) b a N T i | "  
T e le g ra p h ic  A d d re s s /  " B A N T U

ISIS.)"*-

*>5 AUG 1963
B A  284.

No N, 111/13

REPUBLIEK V A N  S U ID -A F R IK A .-R E P U B U C  O F  S O U T H  A F R IC A .

Enq. : J.H.F.W. Reibeling. 
Tel. : 3-9711 - 124.

DEPARTEMENT VA N  BANTOE-ADM INISTRASIE 
EN -O N TW IK K ELIN G ,

DEPARTM ENT OF BA NTU AD M IN ISTR ATIO N  
A N D  DEVELOPMENT,

PRETORIA.
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The Director,
S. A. Institute of Race Relations, 
P.O. Box 97,
JOHANNESBURG.

Sir,

REGISTRATION OF CUSTOMARY UNIONS AND OP 
DISSOLUTIONS THEREOF s YOUR LETTER 
OF THE 5TH AUGUST 1963.

The promulgation of regulations under 
section 22 bis of Act No. 38 of 1927 (as inserted 
by section 10 of Act No.46 of 1962) is receiving the 
Department's attention. It is not possible to indicate 
at this stage when the regulations are likely to be 
published.

Yours faithfully,

✓^SECRETARY FOR BA1WU kJMSftl S ffRA TI ON AND DEVELOPMENT
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P O  B o x  I ' REPUBLIEK V A N  S U ID -A F R IK A . -R t P U B U C  O F  S O U T H  A F R IC A .

DEPARTEMENT VA N  BANTOE-ADM INISTRASIE 
EN -O N TW IK K ELIN G ,

DEPARTMENT OF BANTU AD M IN ISTR ATIO N  
A N D  DEVELOPMENT,

PRETORIA.

The Director,
South African Institute of Race Relations, 
P.O. Box 97,
JOHANNESBURG.

Sir,

I acknowledge receipt of your letter dated 
the 9th July, 1963, and have to advise you that no 
departmental committee has been appointed to investigate 
the rights and status of Bantu women.

Yours faithfully,

/S3CRE RY F O R ^ 3 ADMINISTRATION AND DEVELOPMENT,



21st August, 1963.

Dr. H.J. Simone,
School of African Studies,
University of Cape Town,
RondeboBoh,
CAPE.

Dear Dr. Simons,

I write with further reference to your letter of 26 
July, We have now been informed by the Department that no de­

partmental committee has been appointed to investigate the 

rights and status of African women. Regulations relating to 

the registration of customary unions and their dissolution will 

eventually be published but are not yet ready.

Tours sinoerely,

Muriel Horrell (Miss), 

RESEARCH OFFICER.



21st August, 1963.

Hon. Organizing Secretary,
Hational Council of Women of South Afrioa,
35 I.'.uagrave Road,
DURBAN.

Dear Dr. Brodie,

I write with further reference to your letter of 16 

June. We have now been informed by the Department that no de­

partmental committee has been appointed to investigate the 

rights and status of Afrioan women. Regulations relating to the 

registration of customary unions and their dissolution will 

eventually be published but are not yet ready.

Tours sincerely,

Muriel Horrell (Miss), 

RESEaBCH OFFICES.
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The Director,
South African Institute of Race Relations, 
P.O. Box 97,
JOHANNESBURG.

SEP 1963

Dear Mr. Whyte,

INTERPRETATION OP THE PROVISIONS OP SUB-SECTIONS 
l(c) AND l(d) OP SECTION 10 OP THE NATIVES (URBAN 
AREAS) CONSOLIDATION ACT, NO. 25 OP 1945, AS

AMENDED. ____________________

With reference to your tfefefc&afea letter of the 3rd May 1963, I 
have to advise you that the following principles are observed in the 
practical application of the relevant provisions of Act No. 25 of 1945, 
as amend ed:-

(a) In instances where the husband complies with the
provisions of Section 10(l)(a) or (b) of the Act and 
his wife can produce proof that she has resided peî - 
manently in the area for a continuous period which 
commenced prior to the 10th Marc h 1959, the wife is 
classified as complying with the provisions of Section 
10(l)(c) of the Act. (The date of 10th March 1959 
was determined in a directive from the Chief Bantu 
Affairs Commissioner as the date from which the pro­
visions of Government Notice No. 63 of 9th January 1959 
should be strictly observed, and all female Bantu who 
can produce incontestable, proof that they were in the 
area by that date are allowed to continue either resi­
dence or employment in the area).

It is very doubtful whether a Bantu female who entered 
Johannesburg from another area on or after 10th March 
1959 could successfully claim under the regulations that 
"she aides with her husband11 and is therer
fore exempt from th* influx control measures in terms of 
Spo.tion lOflHcTof the Act. However, certain represen­
tations on this aspect of~the legislation were recently 
made to the Government authorities and an indication as 
to how the clause "and ordinarily resides with such native" 
should be interpreted can be expected in the near future, 
when you will be advised further.

(b) Notwithstanding that which has been said in paragraph (a) 
above any Bantu female who seeks permission to join her 
lawful husband in Johannesburg is permitted to do so in g
terns of Section 10(l)(d) of the Act, provided the husbaad--<-Jm  
is lawfully employed in the area and the applicant cornea 
from another urban or proclaimed area in the Republic.

/2 . •.
Die brief sa l in die an d er landstaal a a n  u gestuur w ord indien u dit binne sewe d ae  n a  die briefdatum  hierbo skriitelik versoek.
II desired, a  similar letter in the other lan g u ag e  will be sent to you on your written request m ade within 7 days of the date of this letter.



(c) Almost all the officials of the Registration Branch of
this Department, as well as a few Inspectors, are responsible 
for the application of the influx control measures and as 
they are, therefore, on occasion required to exercise the 
provisions of Section 10(1)(d) they have been designated by the 
City Council for this purpose.

I trust that this information will be of some assistance to you.

AES/WVS



Mrs. E. G. Straohan,
20 Parkhill Bo ad, 
Webber,
QERLTISTOB.
Transvaal.

Dear ^rs. Straohan,

The Institute is most grateful to you for your comments 
on the provisions of the Bantu Laws Amendment Bill.

You are quite right when you point out that the laws 
and policy of the Government which prevent husbands and wives from 
living an ordinary family life run directly counter to the vows 
of Christian marriage. This is # [ J ^ reasins concern to the 
churches, leaders of which have^ma^ pronouncements cn the subject.

You will be interested to know that detailed comments 
by the Institute on the provisions of the present Bill were sent 
to a very large mailing list which included all members of Parlia­
ment and the Senate as well as other persons and bodies in influen­
tial positions. These representations, which also received Publi” 
city in the press, emphasized the tenuousness of marital bonds, the 
disruption of family life and the other grave social problems which 
resulted from the system of migratory labour.

Miss leale has written to you separate depressing our 
appreciation of your donation to the funds of the Institute.

Yours sincerely,

Quintin Whyte, 
DIBECTOB.
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N A T A L

29th May, 1964.
The Director,
South African Institute of Race Relations 
P.O. Box 97, *
JOHANNESBURG.

Dear Sir,

re: BERCKENBOSCH. 
Your Reference

y .^any thanks^for your letter dated the 26th instant
You are quite correct in your assumption that it will be a 
relief to finalise this matter. We are sure that it will 
not take much longer and will advise you as soon as the 
police, report comes to hard.

Yours faithfuil^

VAN ROOYENy^fFORDER



iOTCIPALITY 0? BLOEMFCFTEEJ.

Department of Hon-European Administration.

16 June 1964

Influx' Control' I Subsections l(c) and l(d) 
______ of Section 10 Act 25/1945.

In reply to your letter of 11th instant, I have to advise you that 
the procedure* set out in my letter of 10th May, 1963 is still followed 
in Bloemfontein, with one exception.

To qualify for residence in the location trhough long service a 
Bantu must now comply with the provisions of paragraphs (a) or (t>) of 
subsection (l) of Section 10 of the Act.



see attaohed list.

11th June, 1964*

qw/b a .

The Director of Bantu Administration,
Native Administration Department,
Lang a,
CAPE TOM. Tour ref. 306 (SAR/CVQ

Dear Mr. Rogers,

Position of Women under Sub-Seotions 
1 (o) and 1 (d) of Section 10 of the 
Natives (Urban Areas) Consolidation 
Act, No. 25 of 1945 (as amended).

Tou were good enough to write to us on 10 June 19 63 
(Tour ref. 306) explaining how the provisions of the above sec­
tions were in practioe applied by your Department.

We shall be glad if you could let us know whether 
the position is still as outlined in your letter or whether 
it has since altered for any reason.

Tours faithfully,

Quintin Whyte, 
DIRECTOR.



The Manager,
Non-European Affairs Department,
City of Johannesburg, U L w
P.O. Box 5382,
Johannesburg.

The Manager,
Non-European Affairs Department, 
City of Germiston,
P.O. Box 475,
GERMISTON .... Tvl.

The Manager,
Native Affairs Department, 
City of Port Elizabeth, 
P.O. Box 3154,
PORT ELIZABETH.

The Director,
Bantu Administration Department, * /7
City of Durban, 'UU- 
P.O. Box 154, ^
DURBAN.

The Director of Non-European Affairs, 
Municipality of Benoni,
P.O. Box 162,
BENONI.

The Manager,
Department of Non-European Administration, 
Municipality of Bloemfontein,
P.O. Box 288,
BLOEMFONTEIN .... O.P.S.

The Manager,
Non-European Affairs Department, 
P.O. Box 1884,
PRETORIA.
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29th June, 1964.

Mr. Quintin Whyte,
Director,
South African Institute of 

Race Relations,
P.O. Box 97,
JOHANNESBURG.

Dear Mr. Whyte,

POSITION OP WOMEN UNDER SUB-SECTIONS l(c) and l(d) OF 
SECTION 10 OF THE NATIVES (URBAN AREAS) CONSOLIDATION 
____________A CT NO. 25 OF 1945 (AS AMENDED)._____________

In reply to your letter QW/BA of the 11th June, 1964, 

the position as outlined in my letter of the 22nd May, 1963, 

remains unchanged.

However, the position will change when the Bantu Laws 

Amendment Act, Act 42 of 1964 comes into operation on the date 

fixed by the State President by proclamation. In Act 42 of

1964, Section 10 l(c) has been amended and has an additional 

provision that a female will only acquire the qualification 

under this Section if, after lawful entry into such prescribed 

area, she "ordinarily resides with that Bantu in such area".

This will mean that a procedure for "lawful entry" 

will have to be followed and females will only be able to 

claim the protection of Section 10 l(c) after the actual lawful 

en t r y .

Yours faithfully,

REFERENCE j \T .  E . 7/ 7 •
VERWYSING

ENQUIRIES M p . ;  J  
NAVRAE..._........ ................

J. EDWARD MATHEWSON, M.A., D.Phil., C.S.L.L., F.I.A.N.A.
D I R E C T O R  / D I R E K T E U R

TELEPHONE \ .  Q Q 1 1  
TELEFOON j J H - 0 7  1 1 

(6 Lines/6 Lyne)

Penoni
a -  JU L 19641

MUNISIPALITEIT

D TOR OF NON-EUROPEAN AFFAIRS.

If desired, a similar letter in the other language will be sent to you on your written request made within 7 days of the date of this letter. 

Die brief sal in die ander landstaal aan u gestuur word indien u dit binne sewe dae na die briefdatum hierbo skriftelik versoek.



p ? 2 JUL.1964'CITY OF GERMISTOK 
STAD GERMISTON

P . O .  B O X  4 7 5  
T E L E P H O N E  5 1 - 3 1 0 3

P o s b u s  4 7 5  
T e l e f o o n  5 1 - 3 1 0 3

I N  R E P L Y  P L E A S E  Q U O T E  

IN  A N T W O O R D  V E R M E L D  N o .

N O N -E U R D P E A N  A F F A IR S  D E P A R T M E N T . 

A F D E L IN G  N IE -B L A N K E  A A N G E L E E N T H E D E .

ji/a_Qi82) r . / m «A.... d u... P ie s. s ia
GERMISTDN.

l^th. July, I96I4..

The Director,
S.A. Institute of Race Relations, 
P.O. Box 97,
JOHANNESBURG.

Dear Mr. White,

POSITION OF WOMEN UNDER SUB SECTIONS 
1 (c) AND 1 (d) OF SECTION 10 OF ACT 

NO. 2$ OF I9h$ (AS AMENDED).

Your letter of the 11th. June, 196li, refers.

I wish to confirm that we are at present still 
following the same procedure in regard to females as we did at the 
time of writing my letter of July, 1963.

Yours faithfully,

j'f .w .c . BUITENDAG. 
MANAGER. NON-EUROPEAN AFFAIRS.

/MM

Upon a  written request made within seven days after date appearing O p skriftelike versoek gerig blnne sewe dae »a  die datum wot op
oe this letter, a similar letter will be forwarded In the other official hierdie brief verskyn, kan 'n soortgeiyke brief in die ander amptelike

language, if so desired. taal, indien dlt verlang word, aangestuur word.
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P.O. Box 
P o s b u s 5382

JOHANNESBURG.

/

The Director,
South African Institute of Hace Relations, 
P.O. Box 97,
JOHANNESBURG.

Dear Sir,

POSITION OP WOMEN UNDER SUB-SECTIONS 
l(c) AND l(d) OP SECTION 10 OP THE 
NATIVES (URBAN AREAS) CONSOLIDATION 
ACT HO. 25 OP 1945 U a  .AMMPSDl.---

In reply to your letter QW/BA of 11th June 1964 in the above 
connection, I have to advise you that the position as outlined in my 
letter to you of 6th September 1963, has not altered in any respect.

Yours faithfully,

wc/mb.

If desired, a  similar letter in the other official language  will be  sent to you on your written request m ade within 7 days of the date of this letter. 
Die brief sal in die ander landstaal a a n  u gestuur word indien u dit binne sewe d ae  n a  die briefdatum  hierbo skriftelik versoek.



(Ettg uf Clapp ®num. - §>ta& iKaapataii.

JO  AUG 1964
B A N T U  A D M IN IS TR A TIO N  BRANCH. - B A N T O E -A D M IN IS T R A S IE A F D E L IN G ______

ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO BE DIRECTED TO LANGA.
t h e  d i r e c t o r , 4th August, 1964.

KORRE6PONDEN8IE MOET O E R i O  W O R D  A A N

D I E  D I R E K T E U R ,  V U  SAR/CW
_ _ _ _ _ _  \ \  O ' R e f . N o . / V e r w .n o _______________ * .

P H O N e / f q O N  5 3 - 3 1 6 1 . p\  v

The Director,
South African Institute of Race Relations, 
P.O. Box 97,
JOHANNESBURG.

Dear Sir,

re: Position of Women under Sub-Sections 
1 (c) and 1 (d) of Section 10 of the 
Natives (Urban Areas) Consolidation 
Act, No. 25 of 1945 (as amended).

I am sorry your letter dated the 11th June 
last has not been replied to before this but I am afraid 
it became overlooked in a mass of other correspondence 
which accumulated during my absence on leave.

The position in so far as the above is concerned 
is that there is no change from what I outlined in my letter 
of the 10th June, 1963.

\
Yours faithfully,

DIRECTOR OP BANTU ADMINISTRATION.
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